Providing indoor climate comfort
COANDAIR
COANDAIR-IOM-0308-E
Installation, operating
and maintenance
IOM  /  COANDAIR-0308 1
GENERAL INFORMATION
Foreword

air de 20 °C
IOM  /  COANDAIR-0308 5
2.2 Codification
DIGIT 1 2 3 4
EXAMPLE V D 0 6
1 2
3 4
Water connection
Fresh air controller
Fresh air position
11 12 Control type
Specials
Temperature sensors
Water valves
Valve actuators
Condensate pump
7 10
W
8
G
CODIFICATION
12
A
13
0
6
3
Heating coil
5 14
A
5
9
WA
Unit type
6
7
Modification reference
Cooling coil
16
A
15
A
11
A
15
16
17
17
P
13
14
10
Unit size
P
8
9
DIGIT
DIGIT CODIF DESIGNATION DIGIT CODIF DESIGNATION DIGIT CODIF DESIGNATION
1 & 2 Unit type 10 Fresh air position 15 Water valves
VD Fan Coil W Without A HONEYWELL Valve 2 way Kvs 1
C On side B HONEYWELL Valve 2 way Kvs 1,6
3 & 4 Unit size C HONEYWELL Valve 3 way Kvs 1
06 Size 600 11 et 12 Controls type D HONEYWELL Valve 3 way Kvs 1,6
09 Size 900 AA Terminal block E SIEMENS Valve 2 way Kvs 1
12 Size 1200 BA Honeywell Excel 10 F SIEMENS Valve 2 way Kvs 1,6
CA Siemens ACC86 G SIEMENS Valve 3 way Kvs 1
5 Modification reference CM Siemens RXC H SIEMENS Valve 3 way Kvs 1,6
A Original DA Peter & Kiebach J JOHNSON CONTROL Valve 2 way Kvs 1
GA Johnson Controls K JOHNSON CONTROL Valve 2 way Kvs 1,6
6 Cooling coil HA Sauter L JOHNSON CONTROL Valve 3 way Kvs 1
3 3 rows JA TAC M JOHNSON CONTROL Valve 3 way Kvs 1,6
4 4 rows KA Trane ZN 523 N SAUTER Valve 2 way Kvs 1
SA Satchwell P SAUTER Valve 2 way Kvs 1,6
7 Heating coil VA Trend IQL Q SAUTER Valve 3 way Kvs 1
- Without coil (2 pipe C/O, 2 pipe/2 wire application R SAUTER Valve 3 way Kvs 1,6
1 Water, 1 row (4 pipe application) 13 Specials W Without
G Electric 800 Watts (2 pipe/2 wire application) W Standard
P Electric 1500 Watts (2 pipe/2 wire application) 0-9 Special product 16 Valve actuator
Q Electric 1600 Watts (2 pipe/2 wire application), size 09 & 12 A 24 V thermo actuator  NO
R Electric 3000 Watts (2 pipe/2 wire application), size 09 & 12 14 Temperature sensors B 24 V thermo actuator  NC
S Water, 1 row (4 pipe application) + electric 800 Watts A Supply C 230 V thermo actuator  NO
T Water, 1 row (4 pipe application) + electric 1500 Watts B Return D 230 V thermo actuator  NC
U Water, 1 row (4 pipe application) + electric 1600 Watts (size 09 & 12) C Water E 24 V  PROPORTIONNAL
V Water, 1 row (4 pipe application) + electric 3000 Watts (size 09 & 12) D Change Over thermostat F 230 V  PROPORTIONNAL
E Supply + Return G BELPARTS 24 V  thermo actuator NC
8 Water connections F Supply + Return + Water H BELPARTS 230 V  thermo actuator NC
G Left G Supply + Return + Change Over thermostat W Without
D Right H Supply +  Water
J Supply + Change Over thermostat 17 Condensate pump
9 Fresh air controller K Return + Water P Sauerman condensate pump
L Return + Change Over thermostat W Without